
CATALOGUEN0. 	DOMINION BUREAU OF STATISTICS 
12-009 	 OTTAWA - CANADA 

MONTHL/' 	Pubhshed by Authority of the Minister of Industry, Trade and Commerce 

Vol. 54 No. 4. 	" 	 Price: 20 cents, $2.00 a year 

STOCKS OF DAIRY AND FROZEN POULTRY PRODUCTS 

April 1, 1971 

Source and Content 

Data for this report are collected by mail questionnaires from dairy factories, 
concentrated milk manufacturers, public and semi public cold storages, meat packers, 
growers, wholesale grocers' warehouses and central warehouses of chain grocery stores. 

Inventories are taken at manufacturers and wholesale level and firms are re-
quired to report all stocks held in their own establishments or in specially rented 
rooms elsewhere as at the opening of the first business day of the month. 

Stocks of butter and cheese in dairy factories are obtained with the co-opera-
tion of the provincial governments; while stocks of poultry products are obtained 
with the co-operation of the Canada Department of Agriculture. 

Beginning September 1, 1970, the data in this publication has reference to 
frozen poultry products only. Previously, fresh and frozen poultry products were 
reported and published in total only. Therefore, current stocks of poultry products 
are no longer comparable to those reported prior to September 1, 1970. 

INDEX 

Table 
	 Page 

I. Stocks of Butter in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada ............ 	4 
2. it  of Cheddar Cheese in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 	4 
3. Stocks of Concentrated Milk in Cold Storages, Warehouses and Dairy 

Factories in Canada Owned and Held by/or for Manufacturers ............... 	5 
4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada .................................... 	6 
5. Stocks of Frozen Eggs in Cold Storages in Canada ........................... 	10 
6. Quarterly Report of Turkey Inventories Intended for Further Processing 

inCanada ................................................................ 	11 

Livestock and Animal Products Section 
Agriculture Division 

April 1971 
5503- 506 

The conIenta of tibia document may he used freely hut I)hIS should be credited when republishing all or any part of It. 





STOCKS OF DAIRY AND FROZEN POULTRY PRODUCTS 

April 1, 1971 

Creamery butter 

At the opening of the first business day of April 1971, the stocks of creamery 
butter on hand in Canada amounted to 50,753,000 lb. The summary total was lower than 
last year by 15.3 million pounds. The five-year average 1966-1970 of April 1 stocks 
is 35,503,000 lb. The March 1971 "out-of-storagell movement was 14.8 million pounds 
as compared with a similar movement of 7.7 million pounds last year. 

Cheddar cheese 

The total stocks of cheddar cheese were 51,674,000 lb. The summary total was 
lower than last year by 19.5 million pounds and showed an "out-of-storage" movement 
of 2.6 million pounds for March 1971. 

Concentrated milk products 

Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers amounted to 
8,380,000 lb. which was a decrease of 15.1 million pounds from last year. The "out-
of-storage" movement of evaporated whole milk for March 1971 was 4.8 million pounds. 
Stocks of the chief by-product, skim milk powder, amounted to 29,453,000 lb. a de-
crease of 68.4 million pounds from last year and a decrease of 28.7 million pounds 
from last month. 

Frozen eggs 

Stocks of frozen eggs at April 1, 1971 totalled 8,142,000 lb. being 4.9 million 
pounds higher than the 1970 figures. The "out-of-storage" movement for March 1971 was 
1.0 million pounds as compared with a similar movement of 36 thousand pounds during 
March 1970. 

Frozen poultry meat 

The summary total of dressed and eviscerated frozen poultry meat stocks at 
April 1, 1971 was higher than last year by 18.4 million pounds. An "out-of-storage" 
movement of 4.8 million pounds is shown for the month of March 1971. By kind, the 
frozen stocks were: Chicken, 25,111,000 lb., Fowl, 5,371,000 lb., Turkey, 32,006,000 
lb., Duck, 630,000 lb. and Goose, 258,000 lb. Changes in stocks are subject to the 
incomp&rability of the data, reference paragraph 4, Page 1. 
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[ABLE I . Stocks of Butter in Cold Storag&s and Dairy Factories in Canada 

Creamery butter 	
April 1, 1971 	March 1, 1971 	April 1, 

	

preliminary 	revised 	1970 

thousand pounds 

Canada .............................. 	50, 753 	65- , 538 	 66,058 

Prince Edward 	Island 	.............. 144 148 186 
Nova 	Scotia 	....................... 324 355 435 
New 	Brunswick 	..................... 243 263 297 
Quebec 	............................ 40,622 54,784 56,102 
Ontario 	........................... 4,258 4,740 3,765 
Manitoba 	.......................... 756 746 819 
Saskatchewan 	...................... 989 988 1,244 
Alberta 	........................... 2,204 2,327 2,238 
British 	Columbia 	.................. 1,213 1,187 972 

5 year average 1966-1070 . ........... 35,503 

Whey 	butter 	......................... 176 204 163 

'tABLE 2. 	Stocks of Cheddar Cheese 	in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

April 	1, 	1971 March 1, 	1971 April 	1, 
preliminary revised 1970 

thousand pounds 

Canada 	.............................. 51,674 54,266 71,212 

Prince Edward Island 	.............. 69 75 78 
Nova 	Scotia 	....................... 253 250 262 
New 	Brunswick 	..................... 80 72 71 
Quebec 	............................ 27,630 29,667 39,325 
Ontario 	........................... 21,045 21,986 29,280 
Manitoba 	.......................... 786 478 458 
Saskatchewan 	...................... 87 111 104 
Alberta 	........................... 757 846 go 
British 	Columbia 	.................. 967 781 725 
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TABLE 3. Stocks of Concentrated Milk in Cold Storages, Warehouses and 
Dairy Factories in Canada Owned and Held by/or for Manufacturers 

April 1, 1971 	March 1, 1971 	April 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1970 

thousand pounds 

Concentrated whole milk 

Condensed whole milk .............. 1,113 

Case 	............................ (1) 	(1) 	(1) 
Bulk 	............................ 1,113 	899 	1,829 

	

Evaporated whole milk ............. 8,380 	13,133 	23,480 

	

Whole milk powder ................. 438 	286 	192 

	

Spray process ................... 438 	286 	185 

	

Roller process .................. - 	- 	7 

Partly skimmed milk: 

Evaporated or concentrated 	724 	651 	699 

Concentrated milk by-products 

Skim 	milk 	......................... 288 120 183 

Evaporated 	...................... 177 46 114 
Condensed 	....................... 111 74 69 

Skim milk 	powder 	.................. 29,453 58,149 97,868 

Spray 	process 	................... 28,629 57,082 96,276 
Roller 	process 	.................. 824 1,067 1,592 

Buttermilk powder ................. 1,726 	952 	834 
Whey powder ....................... 9,081 	9,594 	11,952 

(I) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with "bulk". 



-6- 

TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(1) 

April 1, 1971 	March 1, 1971 	April 1, 
preliminary(2) 	revised 	1970 

thousand pounds 

Total poultry meat 

Canada 	................ 65,224 70,030 46,829 

Maritimes 2,453 2,335 2,293 
Quebec 	.............. 20,296 23,188 13,002 
Ontario 	............. 20,499 20,595 14,037 
Manitoba 7,326 7,874 4,754 
Saskatchewan 3,694 4,168 2,619 
Alberta 6,107 6,702 5,598 
British Columbia 4,849 5,168 4,526 

Chicken under 4 lb. 

Canada 	................ 8,573 11,035 7,536 

Maritimes 447 471 402 
Quebec 	.............. 2,776 4,721 1,682 
Ontario 1,663 1,720 2,032 
Manitoba 1,577 1,690 755 
Saskatchewan 863 861 570 
Alberta 623 853 1,460 
British Columbia 624 719 635 

Chicken 4 lb. and over 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 10 for footnotes. 

7,932 8,218 7,331 

202 294 284 
5,538 5,770 4,298 
1,356 1,209 667 

438 496 1,207 
141 201 227 
154 109 328 
103 139 320 
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I'ABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(1) - Continued 

April 1, 1971 	March 1, 1971 	April 1, 
preliminary (2) 	revised 	1970 

thousand pounds 

Chicken 1  further processed 

Canada 	................ 8,606 9,582 6,617 

Maritimes 500 549 401 

Quebec 	.............. 3,010 3,596 1,690 

Ontario 1,213 1,389 1,553 

Manitoba 1,052 981 592 

Saskatchewan 361 341 418 

Alberta 1,484 1,468 972 
British Columbia 	. . . 986 1,258 991 

Fowl 

Canada 	................ 5,371 5,730 3,088 

Maritimes 184 143 248 
Quebec 	.............. 1,289 1,191 955 
Ontario 2,421 2,698 749 

Manitoba 683 890 469 
Saskatchewan 155 196 95 
Alberta 179 203 192 
British Columbia 	... 460 409 380 

Turkey up to 10 lb. 

Canada 	................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 10 for footnotes. 

5,693 4,718 4,809 

392 286 373 

1,501 1,379 1,303 

2,580 1,881 2,000 

237 296 254 

151 92 153 

339 277 271 

493 507 455 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

April 1, 1971 	March 1, 1971 	April 1, 
preliminary(2) 	revised 	1970 

thousand pounds 

Turkey over 10 lb. and under 16 lb. 

Canada 	................ 8,403 8,373 5,778 

Maritimes 303 299 236 
Quebec 	.............. 2,020 1,828 1,279 
Ontario 3,775 3,640 1,826 
Manitoba 347 460 329 
Saskatchewan 453 489 359 
Alberta 581 801 899 
British Columbia 924 856 850 

Turkey 16 lb. and over 

Canada 	................ 15,814 17,428 8,443 

Maritimes 337 196 286 
Quebec 	.............. 3,008 3,404 1,265 
Ontario 6,159 6,507 3,797 
Manitoba 1,972 2,140 735 
Saskatchewan 1,466 1,866 752 
Alberta 2,214 2,551 1,216 
British Columbia 658 764 392 

Turkey, further processed 

Canada................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 10 for footnotes. 

2,096 1,927 1,678 

34 51 28 
190 236 277 
642 587 676 
582 457 237 
51 63 35 

198 188 196 

399 345 229 
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FABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(1) - Continued 

April 1, 1971 
	

March 1, 1971 
	

April 1, 
preliminary (2) 
	

revised 
	

1970 

thousand pounds 

Total turkey 

Canada 	................ 32,006 32,446 20,708 

Maritimes 1,066 832 923 
Quebec 	.............. 6,719 6,847 4,124 
Ontario 	............. 13,156 12,615 8,299 
Manitoba 3,138 3,353 1,555 
Saskatchewan 2,121 2,510 1,299 
Alberta 3,332 3,817 2,582 
British Columbia 2,474 2,472 1,926 

J)iick 

Canadi 	................ 3O 574 

Maritimes 7 10 10 
Quebec 58 64 85 
Ontario 200 139 221 
Manitoba 115 139 16 
Saskatchewan 25 30 7 
Alberta 44 53 
British Columbia 170 148 76 

Goose 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 10 for footnotes. 

258 271 229 

5 6 23 
9 14 65 

83 96 104 
93 97 19 
14 15 2 
31 28 6 
23 15 10 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(1) - Concluded 

April 1, 1971 	March 1, 1971 	April 1, 
preliminary(2) 	revised 	1970 

thousand pounds 

Unclassified 

Canada 	 1,848 	2,174 	852 

Maritimes 42 30 2 
Quebec 897 985 103 
Ontario 407 729 412 
Manitoba 230 228 141 
Saskatchewan 14 14 1 
Alberta 249 180 5 
British Columbia 9 8 188 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
(2) Beginning September 1, 1970, the data in this publication has reference to 

frozen poultry products only. Previously, fresh and frozen products were 
reported and published in total only. Therefore, current stocks of poultry 
products are no longer comparable to those reported prior to September 1, 
1970. 

TABLE 5. Stocks of Frozen Eggs in Cold Storage in Canada 

April 1, 1971 	March 1, 

	

1971 	
April 1, 

1970 preliminary 	
revised  

Whole 	Yolk 	Whites 	Total 	Total 	Total 

'000 lb. 

Canada ......... •0•• 

Maritimes ........ 
Quebec .......... 
Ontario .......... 
Manitoba ......... 
Saskatchewan ..... 
Alberta .......... 
British Columbia 

5,818 	1,491 	833 	8,142 	7,140 	3,281 

31 - 18 49 40 26 
3,764 78 201 4,043 3,383 655 
1,208 326 221 1,755 1,515 952 
324 370 136 830 716 354 
47 - 5 52 106 27 
93 3 37 133 122 95 

351 714 215 1,280 1,258 1,172 
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1AlLL b. Quarterly Report oF Frozen lurkey I nventorTeS 
Intended for Further Processing in Canada(1) 

	

April 1, 1971 	January 1, 1971 	April 1, 

	

preliminary 	revised 	1970 

thousand pounds 

Canada ................... 2,027 	3,143 	1,256 

Maritimes 	..............  - (2) 

Quebec 	................. - - - 

Ontario 	................ 1,464 2,488 900 

Manitoba 	............... 264 132 157 

Saskatchewan - - (2) 

Alberta 	................ 281 511 170 

British Columbia 18 12 28 

(1) See Footnote 2 page 10. 
(2) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 

shown separately but are included in Canada totals. 
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